Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

May 7, 2010

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice Chairman

Charles R. Borders Commissioner

Honorable Robert C. Moore Attorney At Law Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Case No. 2010-00191 Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc.

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502/564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/rs Enclosure



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

MAY 0 3 2010

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF	)	
WOODLAND ACRES	)	a 1
UTILITIES, LLC	) Case No. 2010- <u>001</u>	11 EN ED
FOR APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF	)	
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO	)	MAY 0 3 2010
WOODLAND ACRES UTILITIES, LLC	)	
		PUBLIC SERVICE
ADDITICATION FOR ADDROVAL OF TRANSFER		COMMISSION

## APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER

Pursuant to KRS 278.020(4), Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC, hereby submits to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") this application for the transfer of the Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system serving the Woodland Acres Subdivision in Shepherdsville, Bullitt County, Kentucky, to Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC in accordance with the Agreement entered into by and between Charles V. Gribbons, the Executor of the Estate of John Ford and Wanda Ford, the surviving spouse of John Ford, and Joseph Murphy. a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In support of its application, Woodland Acres Utilities, LLC, states as follows:

John Ford was the owner and operator of the Woodland Acres Wastewater Treatment Plant 1. and collection system (hereinafter "Woodland Acres WWTP") at the time of his death on October 9, 2008. John Ford was the sole shareholder and officer of Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc., which owned the Woodland Acres WWTP. Woodland Acres Sanitation, Inc. was administratively dissolved by the Kentucky Secretary of State on November 1, 2000, and since that time, John Ford has owned and operated the Woodland Acres WWTP. (See Exhibit B).